

# HD Cab Guard

## Parts:

- (1) HD Cab Guard Frame
- (2) HD Cab Guard side gussets
- (2) Nylon Cargo Cleats
- (4) 5/16 x 3" Stainless Button Head Bolts
- (2) 5/16 x 2" Stainless Button Head Bolts
- (4) 5/16 x 1" Stainless Carriage Bolts
- (4) 5/16" Zinc Washers
- (6) Stainless Lock Washers
- (4) Rubber Washers
- (4) 5/16" Lock Nuts
- (6) 5/16" Stainless Nuts



## Tools Needed:

- Ratchet with 1/2" socket
- Drill with 5/16" & 3/8" bit.

## Assembly

\*\*\*See the "DiamondBack Cab Guard Installation" section on page 12 of this manual for installation instructions.

1. Attach the side gussets to the frame by inserting the two 2" bolts through the bottom side holes in the gussets and into the holes located on the side of the frame at the bottom (one bolt for each gusset).

**NOTE: The expanded metal screen faces the cargo and the frame will face the rear window of the cab.**

2. Place a stainless lock washer on each bolt and tighten with a 5/16" stainless steel nut.
3. Attach the nylon cargo cleats to the side of the gussets by inserting the 3" bolts through the holes in the cleats and through the gussets and frame (see photo above).
4. Place a stainless lock washer on each bolt and tighten with a 5/16" stainless steel nut.

## Using the HD Cab Guard

### Proper Hauling Techniques

1. Always secure gear in all directions.
2. Always use ratchet straps or other proper tie down devices while transporting loads.
3. DO NOT EXCEED THE LOAD CAPACITY OF YOUR TRUCK OR 1600 lbs. DISTRIBUTED load.
4. The top of the HD Cab Guard may be used to transport items such as ladders or long objects. Be sure to secure all such items to the cargo cleats on the cab guard as well as securing the other end of the object to the cover.
5. DO NOT EXCEED THE LOAD CAPACITY OF 250 lbs. DISTRIBUTED load on HD Cab Guard.

**⚠ WARNING** The DiamondBack HD Cab Guard is designed to provide protection for your cab when loading ATVs or when transporting gear on top of the cover. Read and understand the "Using Your DiamondBack" section of the DiamondBack Truck Cover owner's manual before attempting to haul objects on top of your cover. Failure to properly secure cargo, or hauling inappropriate cargo, may result in property damage, personal injury, or death.

**DiamondBack Automotive Accessories, Inc. is not responsible for any property damage, personal injury, or death incurred while using any DiamondBack product.**

For Warranty Registration, complete the form located at the end of this owner's manual or visit [www.diamondbackcovers.com/owners](http://www.diamondbackcovers.com/owners).